


Zoning By-law Amendment ApplicaƟon (File No. Z-2022-07)  
12958, 12966, 12972, 12978 Highway 27 & 15 Wellington Street, Village of Nobleton 

View southwest along Highway 27 toward 
12958 Highway 27.  Property is idenƟfied as 

‘non-designated’ on the Township of King 
Heritage Register (June 2023). 

View to west from Highway 27 toward 
12966 Highway 27.  

View to west from Highway 27 toward 12972 
Highway 27.  

View to northwest from Highway 27 toward 
12978 Highway 27.  
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View southeast along Wellington Street 
toward 15 Wellington Street.   

View northeast from Wellington Street 
toward 15 Wellington Street.  ExisƟng 
commercial development located in 

background to the north. 

View east along King Road toward the Village 
Core and the intersecƟon of King Road and 

Highway 27. 

View northeast from intersecƟon of King 
Road and Highway 27.   Other nearby 

development proposals within the Village 
Core includes mixed use project at the 

northwest corner. 



View north along Highway 27 toward gateway 
to Village Core area and exisƟng commercial 

development.  

View southwest along Highway 27 toward 
lot frontage of total landholding.  ExisƟng 

road width and municipal sidewalks shown. 
LocaƟon of proposed toward leŌ side of 

photo. 

All photos are from a site visit conducted on May 2, 2024 

View east along Old King Road toward 
Nobleton Community Centre & Arena located 
approximately 100 metres to the east of the 

subject lands.  
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THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF KING 
    BY-LAW NUMBER – 2024-069 

A BY-LAW TO AMEND ZONING BY-LAW NUMBER 
2016-71, AS AMENDED 

WHEREAS Zoning By-law Number 2016-71, being a By-law to regulate the use of land 

and the character, location and use of buildings and structures in the Nobleton Urban Area, within 

the Township of King, adopted on the 11th day of July, 2016; 

  AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary to further amend By-law Number 2016-71, as 

amended, where such amendment conforms to the Official Plan of the Township of King (“Our 

King”) (2019);  

  AND WHEREAS authority is granted pursuant to Sections 34 and 36 of the Planning Act, 

R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P. 13, to the Council of the Corporation of the Township of King to exercise 

such powers; 

  NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of King HEREBY 

ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. THAT the lands subject to this By-law consist of lands legally described as Part of the North

Half of Lot 5, Concession 9 (as in A45937A); Part of the North Half of Lot 5, Concession 9 (as

in R684976); Part of North Half of Lot 5, Concession 9 (as in R435216 together with R435216);

Part of North Half of Lot 5, Concession 9 (as in R700127); and, Lot 27, Plan 420; Part of North

Half of Lot 5, Concession 9 (as in A63493A), Township of King, Regional Municipality of York

and municipally known as 12958, 12966, 12972, 12978 Highway 27 and 15 Wellington Street,

Village of Nobleton, Township of King, Regional Municipality of York, and more particularly,

as shown on Schedule “1” attached hereto, and that Schedule “1” forms part of this By-law.

2. THAT Schedule “A” of By-law Number 2016-71, as amended, is hereby further amended by

changing the zone symbol on the lands from Residential Single Detached “A” (‘R1A’) Zone

and Core Area (‘CA’) Zone to Core Area Exception Section 7.5.1.12 Holding (‘CA-12(‘H’)’)

Zone for those lands shown in hatching on Schedule “1” attached hereto.

3. THAT Section 7.5.1 (CA Zone Exceptions) of By-law Number 2016-71, as amended be

further amended by adding the following subsection:

“7.5.1.12 Exception Re: 12958, 12966, 12972, 12978 Highway 27 and 15 Wellington 
Street, Village of Nobleton, Township of King: 

1. Notwithstanding the permitted uses identified under Section 7.2 (Table 7.2 – Uses

Permitted in the Commercial Zones), in addition to apartment dwelling units, uses

permitted only on the ground floor of the proposed mixed-use building, pursuant to this

By-law shall be limited to:

i) Art gallery;
Clinic;
Convenience Retail Store;
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Day Spa; 
Financial Establishment; 
Office; 
Personal Service Shop; 
Retail Store; 
Studio. 

2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 6.3 (Table 6.3(a)), Section 7.2  (Table 7.2 –

Special Provision No. 1), Section 7.3 (Table 7.3), Section 4.1 (Table 4.1), Section 3.41

(Table 3.41.1), Section 3.26 (b)(i), the lands delineated as “Core Area Exception

Section 7.5.1.12 Holding (‘CA-12(‘H’)’) Zone” and as shown in hatching on Schedule

‘1’ to this By-law may be used in accordance with the following provisions:

i) For the purpose of this By-law, the lands shown in hatching on Schedule “1”
attached hereto shall be deemed to be one lot;

ii) That the minimum required interior side (south) yard setback shall be 1.4 metres;
iii) That the minimum required interior side (north) yard setback shall be 3.3 metres;
iv) That the minimum front yard setback (east) shall be 0.0 metres;
v) That the minimum required rear yard setback shall be 4.6 metres;
vi) That the minimum permitted building height shall be 4.7 metres;
vii) That the maximum permitted building height shall be 21.30 metres (to the roof top);

21.70 metres (to the top of the parapet); 26.70 metres (to the top of mechanical
penthouse).

(viii) For the purpose of this By-law, the mechanical penthouse level does not constitute
as a storey.

(ix) That the maximum permitted residential density shall be 270.5 units per net hectare
of the total landholding.

(x) That the maximum permitted floor space index shall be 2.3 times the gross lot area
of the total landholding.

(xi) That the maximum permitted floor space index shall be 2.55 times the net lot area
of the total landholding.

(xii) For the purposes of this by-law ‘gross lot area’ is to mean the total lot area, inclusive
of any road widening area.

3. Notwithstanding Section 3.41 (Yard and Setback Encroachments Permitted) of Zoning
By-law 2016-71, the following shall apply:

i) 0.0 metres for architectural elements, risers, canopies and planters, in the front
yard.

4. Notwithstanding Section 7.2 (Table 7.2 – Uses Permitted in the Commercial Zones) of
Zoning By-law 2016-71 to the contrary, apartment dwelling units shall be permitted on
the first storey (ground floor) of a building as part of a mixed-use building.  Commercial
uses shall be permitted on the first storey (ground floor) of the proposed building facing
Highway 27, south of the proposed driveway.

i) Notwithstanding Section 4.1 (Table 4.1 – Parking Space Requirements) of Zoning
By-law 2016-71 to the contrary, commercial parking for permitted uses shall be
provided at a rate of one (1) parking space per 11.79 m2 of gross commercial floor
area.

ii) A minimum planting strip width of 2.2 metres shall be maintained along the interior
side (south) lot line abutting the property to the south of the subject lands.

4. THAT the following Holding (H) Provisions shall apply as follows to the lands, subject to this
By-law shown on Schedule ‘1’, attached to this by-law:
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a) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this By-law, where a Holding Symbol denoted

as an ”H” is shown as a suffix to the Core Area Exception Section 7.5.1.12 Holding

(‘CA-12(‘H’)’) Zone, no person shall use any land, erect or alter or use any building(s)

or structure(s) for any purpose other than legally existing use(s), building(s), or

structure(s) until such time as the Holding Symbol is removed by an amendment to this

By-law passed pursuant to Section 36 of the Planning Act, as amended.

b) Council for the Municipality may amend this By-law to remove the Holding Symbol (H)

to permit the development of these lands in accordance with the provisions of this By-

law and Section 36 of the Planning Act, as amended, at such time:

i. That a Stabilization Plan, Moving Plan and Conservation Plan, as identified as
‘additional required studies’ to Section 8 of the Heritage Impact Assessment, as
prepared by Stevens Burgess Architects Ltd. and dated June 13, 2024, be
completed in accordance with the recommendations of the HIA and the Heritage
Advisory Committee on July 4, 2024 and that conditions of Site Plan Approval
contained within an executed Site Plan Agreement include the calculation and
collection of securities associated with the stabilization, implementation,
relocation and conservation works for the heritage building, and as required or
at the sole and absolute discretion of the Township of King’s Director of Growth
Management Services;

ii. That a Memo of Understanding and/or Agreement be executed between the
owner/applicant/developer and the Township of King that ensures the ongoing
heritage protection and maintenance of the heritage dwelling to a good
condition standard to accommodate the relocation and adaptive re-use of the
existing dwelling as part of the development, as proposed, and as required or
at the sole and absolute discretion of the Township of King’s Director of Growth
Management Services:

iii. A Site Plan has been approved by the Municipality and a Site Plan Development
Agreement respecting the development of the use of the lands has been
executed between the owner and encumbrancer(s), if any, of the lands and the
Municipality;

iv. That adequate downstream sanitary capacity and adequate municipal water
capacity is available as confirmed by the Township’s wastewater and water
modelling consultant, and that allocation of servicing capacity to the proposed
development is confirmed by Council.

5. THAT this By-law shall come into force and effect on the day it was passed by the Council of

the Township of King where no notice of appeal has been filed with the Township Clerk in

accordance with the requirements and within the time prescribed under Sections 34 and 36

of the Planning Act.

READ a FIRST and SECOND time this 23rd day of September, 2024. 

READ a THIRD time and FINALLY PASSED this 23rd day of September, 2024. 

Steve Pellegrini, Mayor 

Denny Timm, Township Clerk 
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SCHEDULE “1” TO BY-LAW 2024-069 

PART OF THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 5, CONCESSION 9  (AS IN A45937A) (12958 
HIGHWAY 27); PART OF THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 5, CONCESSION 9 (AS IN R684976) 

(12966 HIGHWAY 27); PART OF NORTH HALF OF LOT 5, CONCESSION 9 (AS IN R435216 
TOGETHER WITH R435216) (12972 HIGHWAY 27); PART OF NORTH HALF OF LOT 5, 

CONCESSION 9 (AS IN R700127) (12978 HIGHWAY 27); AND, LOT 27, PLAN 420; PART 
OF NORTH HALF OF LOT 5, CONCESSION 9 (AS IN A63493A) (15 WELLINGTON STREET) 

TOWNSHIP OF KING, REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK 

“Residential Single Detached “A” (‘R1A’) Zone and Core Area 
(‘CA’) Zone TO Core Area Exception Section 7.5.1.12 Holding 
(‘CA-12(‘H’)’) Zone”  

PASSED ON THIS 23RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2024 

__________________ ___________________  
Steve Pellegrini Denny Timm 
Mayor Township Clerk 



Amending Zoning By-law 2024-069 – Summary & Analysis 

Applicable Zone Provisions 
of Core Area (‘CA’) Zone 
(Section 7.3 – Table 7.3 of 
Zoning By-law 2016-71) and 
Residential – Single 
Detached ‘A’ (‘R1A’) Zone 
(Section 6.3 – Table 6.3 of 
Zoning By-law 2016-71) 

Required Proposed by 
Site-Specific 
Core Area 
Exception      
(‘CA-12’) Zone 

Amendment 
Required (Y/N) 

Minimum Lot Area 700.0 m2

(‘CA’ Zone) 
5,914.50 m2 (net 

lot area) 
N 

As legally existing 
(‘R1A’ Zone) 

N 

Minimum Lot Frontage 18.0 metres 
(‘CA’ Zone) 

77.35 metres N 

18.0 metres N 

Minimum Front Yard 2.0 metres 
(‘CA’ Zone) 

0.0 metres Y 

7.5 metres   
(‘R1A’ Zone) 

N 

Maximum Front Yard 4.5 metres 
(‘CA’ Zone) 

4.5 metres N 

N/A (‘R1A’ Zone) N/A N 

Minimum Rear Yard 7.5 metres 
(‘CA’ Zone) 

4.6 metres Y 

7.5 metres   
(‘R1A’ Zone) 

Y 

Minimum Side Yard on one 
side (north) (‘CA’ Zone) 

4.5 metres 
(‘CA’ Zone) 

3.3 metres Y 

Minimum Interior Side Yard 
(‘R1A’ Zone) (north) 

Where building 
height is less than 

or equal to 6.0 
metres:  2.0 

metres; Where 

Y 
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the building 
height is greater 
than 6.0 metres: 
3.6 metres (‘R1A’ 

Zone) 

Minimum Interior Side Yard 
on the other side (south)     
(‘CA’ Zone) 

1.0 metres 
(‘CA’ Zone) 

1.4 metres 

N/A 

Y 

Minimum Interior Side Yard 
(‘R1A’ Zone) (south) 

Where building 
height is less than 

or equal to 6.0 
metres:  2.0 

metres (‘R1A’ 
Zone); Where the 
building height is 
greater than 6.0 

metres: 3.6 
metres       (‘R1A’ 

Zone) 

N 

Minimum Exterior Side Yard 
(‘R1A’ Zone) 

N/A N/A N 

Maximum Lot Coverage 70% (‘CA’ Zone) 53% (based on 
net lot area of 
3,152.60 m2) 

N 

30% (‘R1A’ Zone) Y 

Minimum Height 7.5 metres 
(‘CA’ Zone) 

4.7 metres Y 

N/A (‘R1A’ Zone) N 

Maximum Height 11.0 metres 
(‘CA’ Zone) 

26.7 metres 
(including 

mechanical 
penthouse) 

Y 

9.0 metres   
(‘R1A’ Zone) 

Y 

Additional Zoning Relief 
Needed 



Minimum Required 
Commercial Parking (Section 
4.1) 

12 parking 
spaces 

17 parking 
spaces (1 parking 
space/11.79 m2 of 
gross commercial 

floor area) 

Y 

Minimum Planting Strip     
(Section 3.26) 

3.0 metres 2.20 metres 
(where abutting 

property to south 
(19 Wellington 

Street)) 

Y 

Permitted Yard and Setback 
Encroachments (Section 
3.41) 

0.6 metres into 
any yard for 
architectural 

elements, 
including sills, 
belt, courses, 

cornices, gutters, 
chimneys, 

pilasters, eaves, 
parapets, 

canopies or 
fireplaces. 

0.0 metres for 
architectural 

elements, risers, 
canopies and 
planters in the 

front yard 

Y 

Maximum Density N/A 270.5 units per 
hectare 

Y 

Maximum Floor Space Index N/A 2.30 (area of 
gross 

landholdings) 

2.55 (area of net 
landholdings) 

Y 

Special Provisions (Core Area 
(‘CA’) Zone) 

Apartment 
dwelling units in 
the Core Area 

(‘CA’) Zone shall 
only be permitted 

above the first 
storey of a 

building as part of 
a mixed-use 

building 

Apartment 
dwelling units 
proposed on 

ground floor of 
proposed mixed-

use building 
within the Core 
Area Exception 
Holding (‘CA-
12(‘H’)’) Zone 

Y 

  



A Planning Analysis detailing a review of the principal proposed amendments is included 
below: 
 
Increase to Maximum Permitted Building Height 
 
The proposed amendment to the zoning by-law with respect to maximum permitted 
building height implements the applicable policies of the Township of King Official Plan as 
it relates to the development of a mixed-use building within the ‘Village Core’ designation 
with a maximum height of six (6) storeys. 
 
Increase to Minimum Permitted Building Height 
 
The proposed reduction in the minimum required building height from 7.5 metres to 4.7 
metres is to recognize the existing height of the heritage building proposed for relocation 
to the rear of the property.  The applicant has proposed the adaptive re-use of the heritage 
structure and to incorporate it into the proposed development concept and intends to 
retain its existing size and height. 
 
Reduction to Minimum Required Interior Side Yard Setbacks 
 
Due to the dual zoning of the property, amendments to both the ‘R1A’ and ‘CA’ Zones are 
needed with respect to minimum required interior side yard setbacks located along the 
north and south elevations of the proposed building.   
 
Interior Side Yard (North) Setback 
 
While much of the north (side) wall of the proposed development complies with the ‘CA’ 
Zone provision related to the minimum required interior side yard setback of 4.5 metres, 
a portion of the northwest side wall and northeast side wall (where abutting existing 
commercial development to the north) are located at a setback of approximately 3.3 
metres which is deficient to the minimum required interior side yard setback of 3.6 metres 
for the ‘R1A’ Zone and 4.5 metres for the ‘CA’ Zone, and necessitates the amendment, 
accordingly. 
 
The proposed building design has incorporated a tiering effect with the reduced setback 
being most pronounced where abutting the rear yards of commercially zoned lands with 
frontage onto King Road. 
 
Interior Side Yard (South) Setback 
 
The applicant has proposed establishing a minimum interior side yard (south) setback of 
1.4 metres from the side lot line to the closest extent of a portion of the proposed building; 
notably, a four (4) storey elevation (south) of the building comprising the ground floor 
commercial area and residential units on upper storeys.  The roof height of this portion of 
the building is approximately 14.7 metres. 
 



The location of the reduced interior side yard setback is situated within the limits of the 
‘CA’ Zone.  The remaining portions of the building exceed the minimum interior side yard 
setback provisions of the ‘R1A’ Zone (for a building greater than 6.0 metres in height) (3.6 
metres) and the ‘CA’ Zone (1.0 metre). 
 
Reduction to Minimum Required Front Yard Setback & Apartment Dwelling Units on the 
Ground Floor 
 
The applicant has requested a reduction to the minimum required front yard setback from 
2.0 metres to 0.0 metres (along the Highway 27 frontage).  The proposed amendment 
would accord with the design of the building; particularly, its interface with the public realm 
and would generally align with the principles of the applicable design guidelines with 
respect to animating the ground floor uses with separate entrances from the municipal 
sidewalk and orientation of the building to the lot frontage, thereby establishing a defined 
edge condition along the street wall.   
 
A related amendment to the zoning by-law would permit apartment dwelling units on the 
ground floor where the existing zoning would only permit them above the first storey of a 
mixed-use building.  These uses would further increase the accessibility of the building 
and enhance the pedestrian experience at the street level.  The applicant has also 
proposed corresponding amendments which would limit the permitted encroachments 
into the required front yard. 
 
Reduction to Minimum Required Rear Yard Setback 
 
The portion of the property abutting Wellington Street is deemed to be the rear yard.  For 
the purposes of building setbacks, the applicant has proposed the reduction to the 
minimum required rear yard setback from 7.5 metres to 4.6 metres.  It should be noted 
that the portion of the proposed building to be situated at that reduced setback is the 1.5 
storey heritage building.  Remaining portions of the building (at greater building heights) 
are to be located in excess of the minimum required rear yard setback and oriented 
toward the centre of the site and abutting Highway 27.  With the exception of the proposed 
reduced setback to the rear lot line comprising the heritage dwelling, the minimum 
setback of the building (4 storey portion) is in excess of 17.0 metres from the rear lot line.  
The portion of the reduced rear yard not proposed for building area is to include a ‘garden’ 
and outdoor amenity area. 
 
Establish a Maximum Permitted Residential Density 
 
A maximum residential density of 270.5 units per net hectare (160 units) is contemplated 
for the development based on a net lot area of 0.591 hectares.  The total number of 
residential units which can be accommodated on the property is primarily a function of 
such factors as maximum permitted building height, required setbacks, parking and floor 
space index (FSI).   
 



There is currently no maximum permitted residential density prescribed in the zoning by-
law for these lands.  This amendment proposes a cap in the number of units permitted on 
the property within the proposed development.   

Establish a Maximum Permitted Floor Space Index (FSI) 

The proposed Floor Space Index (the ratio of a building’s gross floor area to the lot area) 
of 2.55 of net lot area is intended to implement the Official Plan policy (Section 5.4.3.2) 
of the Village Core designation that prescribes that FSI be limited to approximately 2.5. 
It should be noted that where calculated on a gross lot area basis, the proposed floor 
space index is 2.3. 

The intent of this provision is, in part, to mitigate potential impacts resulting from density 
and scale of a building that is not suitable for the site or context.  The proposed FSI is 
consistent with the maximum permitted FSI allowable within the Village Core in 
accordance with the Official Plan. 

Establish a Site-Specific Commercial Parking Rate 

The amending zoning by-law proposes a site-specific commercial parking rate of one (1) 
parking space per 11.79 m2 of gross commercial floor area.  Based on the total proposed 
ground floor commercial area (200.5 m2), the total number of parking spaces required 
and provided is 17 parking spaces. 

Permitted uses will be limited on the property on a site-specific basis to ensure 
compliance with the parking requirements.  The amendment to the zoning by-law to 
establish a site-specific commercial parking rate meets and exceeds the current 
requirements of the zoning by-law. 



Architectural and Urban Design – Summary & Assessment

Site Design & Interfaces 

The proposed setbacks and step-backs from the north property line are acceptable.  The 
addition of the step-back feature at the northwest corner of the proposed building (on the 
fifth and sixth floors) has provided additional building separation from low-rise 
development to the west.  Enhancements to the north building elevation have also 
contributed to additional building articulation and mitigate potential visual impacts from 
height and massing. 

Design revisions to the east building elevation with frontage along Highway 27 have been 
balanced with design revisions at the south elevation; notably, the proposed relocation of 
the existing heritage building to the rear (west) portion of the site and the replacement 
with a four (4) storey portion (with residential uses above ground floor commercial space) 
where abutting existing low-rise development to the south.  The reorientation of the 
ground floor commercial space has created opportunities for the integration of some 
outdoor space within the public realm (i.e. sidewalk) by way of outdoor patio area, a public 
art installation or a heritage commemorative element. 

The heritage building will maintain the low-rise character of the immediate vicinity as 
viewed along Wellington Street, while concentrating the height and density of the 
proposed mixed-use building to the interior of the site.  The revised design of that building 
includes step-backs from the rear (west) property line to mitigate visual impacts of the 
building height and massing and to address some of the comments initially raised with 
respect to privacy, noise and overlook. 

Site Access & Circulation 

Pedestrian and Vehicle Access & Accessibility and Parking 

The proposed widening of the sidewalk along the Highway 27 frontage creates an 
improved public realm with the proposed on-site walkways and open space providing 
efficient pedestrian access and safety. 

The Accessibility Advisory Committee has provided comments with respect to the 
functionality and materiality of the proposed design to ensure compliance with provincial 
legislation.  These comments will need to be addressed at the Site Plan Control Approval 
stage with the submission of an Accessibility Evaluation Checklist as will the comments 
provided by Community Services with respect to the programming and maintenance of 
the proposed public realm enhancements. 

Features such as curb cuts within pedestrian walkways and a concrete island at the 
Highway 27 access have been included to enhance pedestrian safety. 
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Bicycle Access & Parking 

Proposed locations for short-term bicycle parking have been provided in locations which 
are well lit and which are visible from public areas, including commercial and common 
spaces within the development.  The minimum required number of bicycle parking spaces 
in accordance with the zoning by-law is 42 spaces. 

Building Massing and Transitions 

The revised building design has increased building massing along the Highway 27 
frontage while offering gradients in the building massing by incorporating a stepping 
element on the upper floors of the building.  These transitions have provided some 
additional separation between the established residential neighbourhood to the south and 
west and abutting lands to the north, while creating an active street edge along Highway 
27. 

Building Façade Design & Materials 

Building articulation and balance of the façade design (including a distinct building base, 
middle and top) has been achieved by incorporating varied building materials and 
textures.  The architectural and urban design peer reviewer has recommended the 
submission of a material sample board as part of Site Plan Control Approval for 
verification.  

Shadow Impacts 

The Township’s peer review consultant has evaluated the findings of a revised Sun-
Shadow Study.  The revised building elevations illustrate changes to the exterior design, 
including the stepping back of upper levels of the development and relocating additional 
massing to the proposed elevation abutting Highway 27.  The proposed relocation of the 
heritage dwelling to the rear of the lot has replaced the previous taller built form where 
interfacing with the established neighbourhood to the west, north and south. 

These changes result in decreased shadow impacts to the northwest and north portions 
of the site as well as to the area comprised of public realm along Highway 27 and adjacent 
childcare centre (6045 King Road).  The peer review comments have also concluded that 
shadow impacts of the proposed development to the south are not substantial due to the 
orientation of the site.  

It should be noted that the findings of the Sun-Shadow Study are seasonally adjusted and 
impacts of shadowing will change throughout the year as the angle of sun traverses the 
site. 



Amenity Space & Landscaped Open Space and Parkland 

The incorporation of both indoor and outdoor amenity areas (i.e. balconies); particularly, 
the location of at-grade amenity space adjacent to indoor common areas (i.e. kitchen) 
and rooftop outdoor amenity space meets the intent of the zoning by-law for the inclusion 
of adequate common areas for resident enjoyment. 

A recommendation for the inclusion of a green roof system (where feasible) has been 
provided to increase the overall stormwater absorption on-site and to increase permeable 
surface area.  As the proposed development contemplates below grade parking, the 
surface area which can also be used for infiltration of groundwater has been limited as a 
result. 

The Township of King Community Services Division has also provided comments with 
respect to the ongoing maintenance program contemplated for the existing sidewalk (and 
enhanced streetscaping) and how it may be expanded as part of the proposed 
development.   Additional clarity will be needed on items such as the types of street 
furniture or how other features (i.e. banner poles as part of the frontage along Highway 
27) will be incorporated into the development concept, noting that there is an existing
streetscaping standard in place.

Community Services has confirmed that parkland cash-in-lieu will be required pursuant 
to the Township of King Parkland Dedication By-law No. 2022-038 and the Planning Act 
as no on-site parkland is proposed as part of the development. 

A total of 1,923 m2 of amenity area (including private and public amenity areas) has been 
proposed whereas 887 m2 of amenity area is required pursuant to the by-law, including a 
total of 407 m2 of contiguous amenity area located at the rear (northwest) and interior side 
(north) extent of the property and does not require an amendment to the zoning by-law 
as part of the proposed development. 

Planning staff have recommended that a Holding (H) Symbol be applied to the subject 
lands through the amending zoning by-law.  A pre-condition of the removal of the Holding 
Symbol will include, among other pre-conditions, the approval of a Site Plan Control 
Application and execution of a Site Plan Agreement.  These items (notably, the inclusion 
of sustainable building design and construction technology) can be administered through 
that process and may be incorporated into a future Site Plan Agreement. 




